
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

}I 292.5 

• 1( - ? - ,?Df/ 

/J~ ')..15t? 
11-J"' -11 .~J... 

<.. mrr m 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of tbe Board of Education 

November 16, 2011 

OAKlAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

<..huOI!>, , nnvmg ;;> udems 

District Submitting Grant Proposal Amendmen t fo r CSPP-1018 Contract FY 2011-12 

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant agreement admendment for Early Childhood Education 
programming for fiscal years 2011-12, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant amendment agreements for OUSD schools for the 2011-2012 fiscal year that benefit the Early Childhood Education Depar1ment are 
submitted for Board acceptance and approval as indicated in the chart below. Grant agreement packets are available for review through the 
Board Secretary's Office and will be electronically available within one week of the board meeting through Le.gistar . 

.. ...., 
f'ilei.D • Docua.e•t Type Rodpleot Cnat'•hrpoH n-Ptriod Fadllo1Sooroo Gn•tA.aoaat 

l.ad•ded 

CSPP Oakland Unified School District for This is an amendment for 
California Oepar1mcnt of 11-2925 Yes -lOll Early Childhood Educalion 1he CSPP SJ>e(:ial FWld FY 711/11 -6/30112 $13,608,027.00 

Gnnt Department 2011-12 
Education 

DISCUSSION: 

The District received a Grant amendment agreement for the CSPP contract FY 11-12 to The Maximum Reimbursable Amount 
(MRA) payable pursuant to the provisiens of tbis agreement shall be amended by deleting reference to $13,217,191.00 and inserting 
$13 ,608,027.00 in place thereof. 

• Review scope of work outlined by each grant agreement and assess their contribution to sustained student 

OUSD received a completed grant agreement for each program listed in the chart by department 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The total amount of the grant amendment will be provided to OUSD ECE program based on the adjustment to the California State 
Preschool Program Contract. 

• Grants valued at: $13.608.027.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant amendment agreements for Early Childhood Education programming for fiscal 
years 2011-2012, pursuant to the tenns and conditions thereof, if any. 

Page 1 Of2 



OU SD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: Funding Cycle Dates: 
CSPP~IOI S Special Fund Grant July 2011-June 2012 
G rant's Fiscal Agent: OUSDIECE Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: 

495 Jones Ave, Oakland, CA 94603 $13,608,207.00 
639-3340 

Funding Agency: Grant Focus: 
California Department of Education Child Development 
List a ll School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: All child development centers and State Preschool classrooms 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained This grant supports all of the child development centers and State 
student achievement or academic standards? Preschool classrooms. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact The Annual Agency plan will determine the effectiveness of the 
upon student achievement? program. 

(Customized data dalgu alld technical support arc provided at 
1% of tbc grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agcat wbo Is not lacluding OUSD's iadircct rate of 
5.17% lu tbe budget The 1,-. or negotiated data fcc will be 
charged according to an Agreement for Gnnt Administration 
Related SerYiccs payment schedule. Tbb fcc should be 
included In the erant's budget lor evaluation.) 

Does the grant require any resources from the Yes, it funds the majority of our Early Childhood staff. 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD Indirect costs are a part of the budget for this grant. 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 
OUSD contract or MOU? 
(If yes, IDdudc the district' a Indirect nk of 4.25,-. for all 
OUSD lite tervlces Ia the grut'• bud&et for administrative 
support, evalaadoa data, or indirect tenkeL) 

Will the proposed program take students out of No 
the classroom for any portion of the school day? 
(OUSD rcacrvcs tbe ri&bt to limit acrvtce ac:c:css to studenh 
during tbc scbool day to ensure academic attendance 
continuity.) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant John Santoro 
compliance? 495 Jones Ave 
(Include contact's name, addrus, pboae number, email Oakland 
address.) 639-3340 

licant Obtained A 
Namels Signaturels Date 

Principal 

Department Head 10/ 10/11 

Grant Office Ob atures: 
Entity Name/s 

Vernon Hal 

Tony Smith 

Certified: 

Signature/s 

File ID Number: II- 2 92S 
Introduction Date: 11-Z-11 
Enactment Number: 11-Z-1 5& 
Enactment Date: / / - & -II 
By: ~C)-



J • • ' 

RESOLUTION 
1112-0084 

File 10 Number: /1 - 202.5" 
Introduction Date: /1 -1- 2gJI 
Enactment Number: II- ?.A-5~ 
Ena~t')lent Date: /J-Ite- 1/ 
By:2') ;)--

This resolution must be adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
this transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of providing child care and 
development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign contract documents for Fiscal 
Year 2011-12. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 
authorizes entering into local agreement number/s CSPP-1018 and that the person/s 
who is/are listed below, is/are authorized to sign the t ransaction for the Governing Board. 

Jody London President, Board of Education 

Edgar Rakestraw Secretary, Boa rd of Education 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 16TH day of November 2011, by the Governing Board of the 

Oakland Unified School District of _.....;Ac...:.l:.=a.:..:.m.:..:e=-=d=a __ County, Ca lifornia. 

I, Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Clerk of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Unified School District, of Alameda, County, California, 

certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the said Board at 
a Regular meeting thereof held at a regular public place of meeting and the resolution is on file in 
the office of said Board. 

~\___ 
ld ar Rakestraw, Jr, S ·e 

Board of Education 
(Clerk's signature) 

ll(rt-{ II 
'(Date) 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMBNft.6F.)iiJ~N N 

Amendment 01 
LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
AB 114 RESTORATION / FT&C CHANGE 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F. Yo 11-12 

DATE: July 01. 2011 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CSPP-1018 
PROGRAM TYPE: CALIFORNIA STATE 

PRESCHOOL PROGRAM 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-1 

This agreement with the State of California dated July 01, 2011 designated as number CSPP-1018 and, shall be amended in 
the following particulars but no others: 

The 201 1-12 Funding Terms and Conditions (FT&C) shall be amended in accordance. with the attached 2011-12 amended 
FT&C Language (Attachment A) which by this reference Is incorporated herein. 

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement _shall be amended by deleting 
reference to $13,217,191 .00 and inserting $13,608,027.00 in place thereof. 

The Maxlmim Rate per child day of enrollment payable pursuant to the provisions of the agreement shall be $40.49. (No 
change) 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

The minimum Child Days of Enrollment (CDE) Requirement shall be amended by deleting reference to 326,431.0 and inserting 
336,084.0 in place thereof. 

Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement shall be 244. (No change) 

EXCEPT AS AM ENDED HEREIN all terms and conditiOns of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect 

AMOUNT ENCUMSEREO BY TlfiS 
DOCUMENT 

$ 390,836 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

$ 13,217,191 
TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 
$ 13,608,027 

1 l>e<eby cen y upon my own porwnel 
pt.rpC>M ollhe expendilure slalacl above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

See Attached 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 

See Attached 
ITEM 

See Attached 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE ) 

702 
eted unds are availatMe or the pen and 

File ID Number: /J-'2- f"/Z.S 
Introduction Date: II -7 -II 
Enactment Number: l & 2A' t:i&' 
Enactment Date: /1-IU-t / 
By: ~.;)-

CONTRACTOR 

MAR - 2 2012 



CONTRACl~lR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CSPP-1018 Al'nendment 01 

AMOU!fr ENCUM!!ERED BY nilS DOCU!.ENT 

$ 0 
PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 2,394,100 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 2,394;100 

AMOUNT ENCUMlERED BY TlliS DOCUMENT 

$ 0 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 1,317,929 

PROGRAMICATEGORV (CODE AHD TfTLE) 

Child Development Programs 

(OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93.596 

13609-6125 

ITEM 30.10.020.001 

6110-194-0890 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

CHAPTER 

33 

702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND Tffi.E) 

Child Development Programs 

(0PT10NAI.l!SE)0656 FC# 93.575 

1513'6-6125 

ITEM 30.10.020.001 

6110-194-0890 

CHAPTER 

33 
,., .. , .. , .. "' c,., ..... ,. OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

AMOU!lr ENCUMBERED BY nilS DOCUMEIIT 

$ 74,585 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUM6ERED 

$ 2,562,416 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY nilS DOCUMENT 

$ 311,797 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 6,789,726 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 7,101,523 

AMOU!fr ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT 

$ 4,454 

PRIOR AloKlUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 153,020 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 157,474 

702 SACS: Res-5025 R ev-8290 

PROGRAMICATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTlONAL USE)0656 

23038-6125 

ITEM 30.10.010. 

6110-196-0001 

OllJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

CHAPTER 

33 

702 SACS: Res-{)1 05 Rev-8590 

PROGRAMICATEGORY. (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE)0656 

23254-6125 

ITEM 30:10.020.001 

6110-194-0001 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

CHAPTER 

33 

702 SACS: Res-61 05 Rev-8590 

PRDGRAMICATEGORY (CODE AND TrTLE) 

Child Development Programs 

(OPTietw. USE)0656 

24818-6125 

ITEM 30.10.010. 

611 0-196-0001 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

CHAPTER 

33 

702 SACS: Res-61 05 R ev-8590 

1 hereby. certify upon my awn p<nenal knoNiedgelh#t budgeiOd I .....a. ere svaiable for 1he poOOd and 
purpose or the OXPOndilure $!Bled above. 

SIGNATUR~~ER 
- ' ~ '""7S 

FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC#000321 

FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000324 

FUND TITLE 

General 

FUND TITLE 

General 

FUND TITLE 

General 

FISCAL YEAR 
2.011-2.012 

FISCAL YEAR 

2011-2012 

FISCAL YEAR 

2011-2012 

FISCAL YEAR 

2011-2012 

FISCAL YEAR 

2011-2012 

T.B.A NO. I B.RNO. 

DATE MAR 1 3 Z012 



CHILO CARE AND DEVELOPMENT 
. 2011-12 LANGUAGE CHANGES TO 

Attachment A 

THE FUNDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS (FT&C) 

These changes apply to the FT&C for the following contract type: CSPP 

Note: The page numbers cited may be a few pages off. 

Amend Section 1., DEFINITIONS as follows (p.4) 

"Child care and development programs" means those programs that offer a full 
range of services for children from infancy to 13 years of age for any part of the 
day, by a public or private agency, in centers and family child care homes. These 
programs include, but are not limited to, all of the following: 

(1} General child care and development. 

(2) Migrant child care and development. 

(3) Child care provided by the California School Age Families 
Education Program (Article 7.1 (commencing with Section 
54740) of Chapter 9 of Part 29 of Division 4 of Title 2). 

(4) California state preschool program. 

(5) Resource and referral. 

(6) Child care and development services for children with 
exceptional needs. 

(7) Family child care home education network. 

(8) Alternative payment. 

(9) Schoolage community child care. 

"Child oare and development programs" means those programs that offer a full 
range of seF\does for any part of a day, by a public or private agensy, in oenters 
and family ohild oare·homes to ohildFOn ffom infansy to 1Q yeaF& of age or 
younger, ohildren with eKoeptional needs to age 21 , children 12 yeaFS of age or 
younger who are homeless, reoei•1ing ohild proteoti•10 services or identified as at 
risk of abuse, neglect, or eKploitation, GhildFOn requiring at least one ho~o~r of oare 
during non traditional hours. Gontrastors shall only eKpend funds to pFO\'ide 
servioes to those 11 and 12 year olds that meet the eKoeptions, unless the 
department deter:mines and notifies sontrootors that funding is a'Jailable. These 
programs in elude, but are not limited to, all of the following : 

1. General child oare and de¥elopment. 
2. Migrant ol:lild care and development. 

July 2011 1 



3. Child care provided by the California Schaal Age Families Education 
Program (Article 7.1 (commencing with Section 54740) at Chapter Q af 
Part 29 ofDi•Jisian 4 af Title 2). 

4 . California state preschaal program. 
5. Resource and referral. 
6. Child care and development services far children with exceptional 

needs. 
7. Family child care hame education net\vork. 
8. ,1\lternative payment. 
Q. Schaal age community child care. 

Amend Section 1.P, Eligibility and Need Criteria and Documentation, 
Documentation of the Child's Exceptional Needs as follows (p.67): 

July 2011 

If the contractor is claiming adjustment factors pursuant to 
Education Code Section 8265.5(b)(4) or (b)(5), the child with 
exceptional needs is thirteen eleven (1144) through twenty-one 
(21) years of age, or the contractor is operating a program pursuant 
to Education Code Section 8250(d). The documentation of 
exceptional needs shall include: 

1. A copy of the portion of the active individual family service 
plan (IFSP) or the individualized education program (IEP) 
that includes the information as specified in EC Section 
56026 and 5CCR sections 3030 and 3031 ; and 

2. A statement signed by a legally qualified professional that: 

a. 

b. 

The child requires the special attention of adults in a 
child care setting; and 
Includes the name, address , license number, and 
telephone number of the legally qualified professional 
who is rendering the opinion 

2 



CA LI FORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATIO N 

Attention: 

Subject: 

TOM TORLAKSON 
STATE SUPERINTENDEN T OF PUBLIC INSTRUCT I OI~ 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS , CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

2011-12 CHILD DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT 

DO NOT REMOVE ANY PAGES STAPLED TO THE CONTRACT FACESHEET 

1. 

2. 

3 X 

Sincerely, 

I 

Submitted for your approval are two (2) copies of the 2011-2012 contract. The 
person signing this contract must be the Executive Director, 
Superintendent, or authorized designee. If the authorized designee signs, 
please submit appropriate delegation to sign . Please sign both copies, insert 
the title of the person signing and the current mailing address in the 
Contractor's signature box, and RETURN BOTH COPIES of the contract to 
the Contracts Office . When final approval is obtained , an approved copy will be 
mailed to you. 

Please attach two (2) copies (with at least one set of original signatures) of a 
resolution by the local governing body, which approves the contract and names 
the official who is authorized to sign it on their behalf (a sample for your use is 
attached.) County Superintendents of Schools who find exception with the 
resolution requirement should contact Dawn Simpson at 916-445-6826 or bye­
mail at dsimpson@cde.ca .gov. 

Enclosed for your records is one fully executed copy of the contract. 

I , --·-"' , -
I U \/\...AI 
\.._-

Doris Morris , Staff Services Manager I 
Contracts , Purchasing and Conference Services 
916-322-3050 

DM :ds 

1430 N STREET, SACRAMENTO , CA 9581 4 - 5901 • 916-319 0800 • W W W . CDE C A GOV 


