
rHe 1u I'IUmoer 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

April 25 , 2012 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Superintendent 
Vernon Hal , Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 
John Santoro, Director, Early Childhood Education 

District Grant Award Amendment No. 2- Preschool Program- FY 2011-2012 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1112-0222 -Approving- Conditional - Amendment No. 2, Contract 
No. CSPP-1 018, California State Preschool Program, between District and the Californ ia Department of Education, reducing 
by $480,000.00, from $13,608,027 .00 to $ 13, 128,027.00, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable to District, 
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, for the period of July I , 20 II through June 30, 2012. 

BACKGROUND: 
Grant Award Amendment No.2 for the District ' s FY 201 1-1 2 Preschool Program is submitted for review and approval by the 
Board of Education. The full packet of information is available in the Board of Education Legislative Information Center 
under the file ID Number stated at the top of this page 

Backup 
Fi le Documen Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Funding Grant Amount 
ID# t Period Source (Reduction) 

Included 
Oakland Unified 

This is an amendment to 
CSPP 

School District 
reflect the mid-year 3.5% California $13 ,608,027.00 

for Early 7/1 / 11-
12-0993 Yes 1018 

Chi ldhood 
reduction to the California 

6/30/12 
Department - $480,000.00 

Grant 
Education 

State Preschool Program for of Education $13 , 128,027.00 

Department 
Fund FY 2011 -1 2. 

DISCUSSION/FISCAL 1MP ACT: 
The District received a Grant amendment agreement, for the CSPP Contract for FY 2011-12, to reflect the mid-year 3.5% 
reduction to the California State Preschool Program. The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA), for District, is reduced 
by $480,000.00, from $13 ,608,027 .00 to $ 13,128,027 .00 . 



RECOMMENDATION: 
Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1112-0222 -Approving- Conditional - Amendment No. 2, Contract 
No. CSPP-1 018, California State Preschool Program, between District and the California Department of Education, reducing 
by $480,000.00, from $13,608,027.00 to $13 , 128,027.00, the Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable to District, 
pursuant to the terms and conditions ofthe Agreement, for the period of July I, 20 II through June 30, 2012. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Amendment No. 2, Grant Face Sheet 

Grant Award Amendment No.2, Conditional Local Agreement for Preschool Programs Services- Reduction, Preschool Program 

Grant Award Amendment No. I 
Original Grant Award 



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: CSPP-1018 Funding Cycle Dates: July 2011-June 2012 

Grant's Fiscal Agent: OUSDIECE 
495 Jones Ave, Oakland, CA 94603 
639-3340 

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: July 2011-
June 2012 

Funding Agency: State of California Grant Focus: Child Development 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: Child development classrooms including school age programs. 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained This grant supports the child development centers as well as the half 
student achievement or academic standards? and full day preschoolers. 

How will this grant be evaluated for impact The Annual Agency plan will determine the effectiveness of the 
upon student achievement? program. 

(Customized data design and technical support are provided at 
1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD's indirect rate of 
5.17% in the budget. The 1% or negotiated data fee will be 
charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration 
Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be 
included in the grant's budget for evaluation.) 

Does the grant require any resources from the Yes, it funds many of our Early Childhood staff. 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

Are services being supported by an OUSD Indirect costs are a part of the budget for this grant. 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 
OUSD contract or MOU? 
(If yes, include the district's indirect rate of 4.25% for all 
OUSD site services in the grant's budget for administrative 
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.) 

Will the proposed program take students out of No 
the classroom for any portion of the school day? 
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students 
during the school day to ensure academic attendance 
continuity.) 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant John Santoro 
compliance? 495 Jones Ave 
(Include contact's name, address, phone number, email Oakland 
address.) 

639-3340 

licant Obtained A 
Name/s Signature/s Date 

Principal 

Department Head John Santoro 03/19/2012 

Grant Office Obtained A natures: 
Entity Name/s Date 

Fiscal Officer Vernon Hal 

Superintendent Tony Smith 

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services 1 



RESOLUTION 

No. 1 11 2-0222 

This resolution must be adopted in order to certify the approval of the Governing Board to enter into 
th is transaction with the California Department of Education for the purpose of providing child care 
and development services and to authorize the designated personnel to sign contract documents 
for Fiscal Year 2011/12. 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

authorizes entering into local agreement number/s CSPP-1 018 and that the person/s who is/are 
listed below, is/are authorized to sign the transaction for the Governing Board. 

NAME SIGNATURE 

Jody London President, Board of Education 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. Secretary, Board of Education 

I 
I 

l 
I 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 25th day of ....::A=p=r=il=-------- 2012 , by the 

Governing Board of Oakland Unified School District 

of _ _.:A....:;I=a"-'m.:...:eo..::d=a=---- County, California. 

Secretary 
I, Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. , ~ of the Governing Board of 

Oakland Unified School District of __ ...:..A.!!.:Ia:::.:.m.!..!.:::.ed=-=a"--- County, 

California, certify that the foregoing is a full , true and correct copy of a resolut ion adopted by the 
said Board at a regular meeting thereof held at a regular public place of meeting and the 
resolution is on file in the office of said Board . 

(Cier0SSigflafur~ (D e) 



1430 N Street 
Sacramento CA 95814-5901 

Amendment 02 
LOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
Reduction 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

DATE: January 25, 2012 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CSPP-1018 

PROGRAM TYPE: CALIFORNIA STATE 

PRESCHOOL PROGRAM 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01-6125-00-1 

Th is agreement with the State of California dated July 01 , 2011 designated as number CSPP-1 018, Amendment #01 (AB 114 
RESTORATION I FT&C CHANGE) shall be amended in the following particulars but no others: 

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by deleting 

reference to $13,608,027.00 and inserting $13,128,027.00 in place thereof. 

The period of performance for this contract is July 01 , 2011 through June 30, 2012. (No change) 

The Maxim im Rate per child day of enrollment payable pursuant to the provisions of the agreement shall be $40.49. (No 
change) 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

The minimum Child Days of Enrollment (CDE) Requirement shall be amended by deleting reference to 336,084.0 and inserting 
324,229.0 in place thereof. 

Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement shall be 244. (No change) 

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREIN all terms and cond itions of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE) 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

Margie Burke , Manager 
TITLE 

Contracts, Purchasing & Conference Services 

AMOU NT ENCUMBERED BY THI S 
DOCUMENT 

$ -480,000 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

$ 13,608 ,027 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 
$ 13,128,027 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Chi ld Development Programs 
(OPTIONAL USE) 

See Attached 
ITEM I CHAPTER 

See Attached 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AN D TITLE) 

702 
I hereby certify upon my own personal kno ledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOU NTING OFFICER 

See Attached 

C_QNTRACTOR 
BY (AUTHORIZE 'li!>Arnl&t'I IRI;.) / ..hY-/11 

ln:,t; I d~~~ ... 
Yr .. '- ,Boaro of!:< II.W!" ~ "1'• 

PRINTED NA~S:J ~~Tt:E OF flERSD~N f:IING {, I 
• Jl.,.._ • _..,r, \ 

ADDRESS 

FUND TITLE 

STATUTE 

T.BA NO. 

DATE 

k ar ~kestra~Secretaryl 
Board of l;dUCatiO~~partment of General Services 

use only 

I FISCAL YEAR 

I B.R. NO. 



CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CSPP-1018 Amendment 02 

II 

I 

• 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 0 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93 .596 

$ 2 ,394 ,100 13609-61 2 5 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 3 0 .10.020 .001 I CHAPTER 
$ 2,394, 100 611 0 -194-0890 33 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS : Res-5025 Rev-8290 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 0 Chi ld Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93 .575 

$ 1,317,929 15136-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 3 0 .10.020 001 I CHAPTER 
$ 1 ,317 ,929 611 0-194-0890 33 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS : Res-5025 Rev-8290 -
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ -127 ,906 Ch i ld Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 

$ 2 ,637 ,00 1 23038-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 3 0 .10.01 0 . I CHAPTER 
$ 2 ,509 ,095 6110-196-0001 33 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS: Res-61 05 Rev-8590 
·- -

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ -344,456 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 

$ 7 ,101 ,523 23254- 6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020 .00 1 I CHAPTER 
$ 6 ,757 ,067 6110-194-0001 33 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS : Res-61 05 Rev-8590 -
AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ -7 ,638 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 

$ 157,474 24818-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 3 0 .10.01 0 . I CHAPTER 
$ 149,836 6110-196-0001 33 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 SACS : Res-6105 Rev-8590 

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period and 
purpose of the ex enditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER 

I FUND TITLE 

F ederal 

PC# 000321 

I STATUTE 
2011 

I FUND TITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000324 

I STATUTE 
2011 

I FUND TITLE 

General 

I STATUTE 
2011 

I FUND TITLE 

General 

I STATUTE 
2 011 

I FUND TITLE 

General 

I STATUTE 
2011 

T.BA NO. 

DATE 

I FISCAL YEAR 
201 1-2012 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2011-2012 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2011-2012 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2011 - 2012 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2011-2012 

B.R. NO. 



C4Lif:ufu\T.A. DFP.4RT!rfENT OF FnUC4T10N 
U JONStreet 
SacramePtto, CA 95814-59-01 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~------------------------------------------------------------

AnzendnuEnt 01 
LOCAl AGREEMENT FOR CHl~LD DEVElOI?ltJ'lE~H SERVI!CES 
.A.B 114 RESTORP.,TiOH I FT&,C CH.Af\fGE 

COliiTRfo.CTOR'S NMt~,E : OAKLAhlD UNIFIED SCHOOL D~STR!CT 

DATE: Ju!v O"i. 2011 

CON'LRACT N!UMB:ER: CSPP-l0i8 

P'ROGRAM TYP'E: CAUFORhHA ST,i!.TE 
PRESCHOOL PROGR.-'\M 

~ROJEC'ii NiUif"b~BER: O"i -6125-00-1 

This agreement with the S\:ats of California dated July Oi , 2011 designated as number CSPP-i 0i8 and , shall be amended in 
the following particulars but no others: 

The 2011- '1 2 Funding Terms and Conditions (FT&C) shall be amended in accordance with the attached 2011-12 amended 

FT&C Language (Attachment A) which by this reference is incorporated herein. 

The Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) payable pursuant to the provisions of this agreement shall be amended by deleting 
reference to $13,217,191 .00 and inserting $13,608,027.00 in place thereof. 

The Maximim Rate per child day of enrollment payable pursuant to the provisions of the agreement shall be $40.49. (No 
change) 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

The minimum Child Days of Enrollment (CDE) Requirement shall be amended by deleting reference to 326,43 1.0 and inserting 
<-6,084.0 in place thereof. 

Minimum Days of Operation (MOO) Requirement shari be 244. (No change) 

EXCEPT AS AMENDED HEREiN all terms and condibons of the original agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force 

and effect. 

TITLE 

FileiDNumber: 1/-'2-qz_s 
Introduction Date: /I -7 -I I 
Enactment Number: lk 2.-4'6f 
Enactment Date /1-Ju-1 I 

J/)_.... 
By: tT)t:r" 

==----c __ o_nt_ra_c_t~s_._P_ur_c~h~a-s=in=g=&9Fc_o_n_re=r=e=nc~e=-S-e_N=ic=·e~s-=============db~~~~~~~~~~~n~H·iw,n•~'~==~==~=-==========~= 
AMOUNT Er!CUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

PROGRAM!CA TEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) Deparlmsnt of General Services 

390,836 
Child Development Programs t\ use only 

I~(~O~PT~IO~~~L~US~E~)=-~~-=~~-=========db~~==~~~~~b~~~~~;~~ - - ~~ -

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
THIS CONTRACT 

$ 13,217,191 

TOTAL AMOVI>.'T ENCUMBERED TO 

s 13,608,027 

See Attached 
ITEM 

See Attached 
OBJECT OF EA'PEHDITURE (CODE AND ffiLE) 

702 
I hereby c: . upon my own persona .no .'ledge !hat budgeted fUi1:dS are available for the p~riod end 
purpose of the expen6i ture stat act above. 

SIGI~ATURE OF AC COUr.rtNG OFFICER 

See Att&ched 

j a.R. NO. 
I 



C:SPP -i0i9 

I ~ AMOUr~! ENCUkoBERED 8Y THIS DOCUIJi::or> J PROSR..<;IIiiCPTEGOPY (CODe AriD TITLE) 

/ ChHd Dsvelopmer.t FTograms 
! r:Uh.!D TITLE 

1 Federai 

I' PRIOR AiJiOU!-11 ENCUhliBERED '(OPTIOf-IAL USE)0656 FC# 93.596 i 
I i 1 ~$ ________ z~,--3s_~_-~·1_o_o __________ ~---~~3~o~·o~s~-~6~1~2~5~~--------------------~----------~----------.-------------------~~ 

PC# 000321 
II$ 0 

l TOTI'.L Al{iOUNT EI.CUivBEP.ED TO DATE ITEhl. 30. i 0.020.001 CKAPTER I STATUTE I riSCAL YV<R ~· I 
r $ ________ 2~,3_9_4~,1_o_o~----~--~e~-~i~~~-~~9~~~- ~o8~9~o~-----------------L--3~_~ ______ -L2_0_1_i ______ L2_o_1_1_-2_o_l_2 __________ ~ I OBJECT OF EXPE!~DITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 'I 

I 

I 

702 SACS: R es-5025 Rav- 829 0 

N>liOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAI\IJCATEGORY (CODE AND TiTL.E) 
$ 0 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC#93.575 

$ 1,317,92 9 "i5136-6i25 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 l CH;;TER 
$ 1 ,317,929 6 '1 1~194-0890 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 
702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 

N>liOUNT ENCUMBERED BY TH IS DOCUMENT PROGRAM!CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

s 74,585 Child Develo pment Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)065 6 

$ 2 ,562,416 23038-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30. 1 0 .0 "i 0 . I CHAPTER 
$ 2,637 ,001 6 110-196-0001 33 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 
702 SACS: Res -6105 Rev-8590 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT I PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TilLE) 

$ 311,797 Child Develo pment P rograms 

PRIOR N>liOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0656 

$ 6,789,726 23254-6 1 2 5 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.020.001 I CHAPTER 
$ 7,101,523 6110- 194-0001 33 

OBJECT OF EXPENDrTURE (CODE AND TITLE) 
702 SACS: R es-6105 Rev- 8590 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

$ 4,454 Child Development Programs 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED (OPTIONAL USE)0 656 

$ 153,020 24818-6125 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE ITEM 30.10.010. I CHAPTER 
$ 157,474 6110-196-0001 33 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 
702 SACS: Res-6105 Rev-8590 

I her~b}' ce.rtify upon my own psrsoncl knm;1edt;r& th;:~ bu:tg.ztsC f~.mds 8!'"6 av~ileble: for t1'"1E p:=rie-:! and 
purpose of the e~pendilure staled above. 

SIGN.<,TURE Of' P·.CCOUNT!i~G OFFICER 

I 

I FUNDTITLE 

Federal 

PC# 000324 

J~~~TtE l FISCAL YEAR 
20'11-2012 

I FUND IlTLE 

General 

l STATUTE 
2011 

J FISCAL YEAR 
2 0 '1 1-2012 

I FUNDTITLE 

General 

I STATUTE 
2011 

I FISCAL YEAR 
2011-2012 

lFUNDTITLE 

Gener al 

~~~TrE I FISCAL YEAR 
2011-2012 

T.B.P .. !~0. B.R NO. 

DAlE 



CALIFORNIA DEPARTJ\1EN T OF EDUCA TION 
1430 N Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814-5901 

_OCAL AGREE!i.~ENT FOR CHILD DEVELOPflilENT SERViCES 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

F:Y.ll-12 

DATE: July 01 . 2011 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CSPP-1018 

PROGRAM TYPE: CALIFORNIA STATE 
PRESCHOOl PROGRAM 

PROJECT NUMBER: 01 -6125-00-1 

By signing this contract and returning it to the State, you are agreeing to provide services in accordance with the FUNDING 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS (FT&C -available online at http://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/aa/cd/) and the CURRENT APPLICATION 
wh ich by this reference are incorporated into this contract. The FT&C and Requirements specify the contractual responsibilities 
of the State and the contractor. The contractor's signature also certifies compliance with "General Terms and Conditions," (GTC 
61 0/Exhibit A) which by this reference is incorporated herein. 

Funding of this contract is contingent upon appropriation and avai labil ity of sufficient funds. Th is contract may be terminated 
immediately by the State if funds are not appropriated or available in amounts sufficient to fund the State's obligations under this 
contract. 

The period of performance for this contract is July 01 , 2011 through June 30, 2012. For satisfactory performance of the required 
services, the contractor shall be reimbursed in accordance with the Determination of Reimbursable Amount Section of the 
FT&C, at a rate not to exceed $40.49 per child per day of full-time enrollment and a Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA) of 
~1":l. . 217 , 191 .00. 

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

Minimum Child Days of Enrollment (CDE) Requirement 326,431.0 

Minimum Days of Operation (MDO) Requirement 244 

Any provision of this contract found to be in violation of Federal and State statute or regulation shall be invalid , but such a finding 
shall not affect the remaining provisions of this contract. 

Exhibit A, General Terms and Conditions attached. 

PRINTED NAME OWERSON SlqNIN 

Margie Bl.lrke, Man~ge~ 
TITLE 

Contracts , Purchasing & Conference Services 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS 
DOCUMENT 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) Department of General Services 

$ 13,217,191 li=:-:::'::'!C:e::h::-:il:":"d~D':':'e:';'v:-e-lo_p=m-e_n~t =P=ro=g=r=am=s====&====~-~===n 1 ()?-S' :.? .. ..1 ~~~~nly 
(OPTIONAL USE) c:Jp L /A..,.(' c-.4 q, ~t.~ 

'RIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED FOR 
f HIS CONTRACT 

$ 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO 
DATE 
$ 13,217,191 

See Attached 
ITEM 

See Attached 
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

702 
I hereby certify upon my own personal kno ledge that budgeted funds are available tor the period and 
purpose of the e~penditure stated above. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUI-HING OFF ICER 

T.BA NO. 

DATE ·. 

-· 

FISCAL YEAR 

' ·' 



f<HRAGTOR'S r~AME: 0/\KLfl.f\jD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONTRACT f\!UMBER: CSPP-1018 

AlvlOUh/T EI>JCUMBERED BY TH!S DOCUMENT 

$ 2,394,100 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUivi2ERED 

$ 0 

TOTAL AMOUI~T ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 2 ,394 ,100 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT 

$ 1 ,317 ,929 

PRIOR AMOUNT i:NCUMBERED 

$ 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 1,317,929 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT 

$ 2,562,416 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

2 ,562 ,416 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT 

$ 6 ,789,726 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 6,789,726 

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED BY THIS DOCUMENT 

$ 153,020 

PRIOR AMOUNT ENCUMBERED 

$ 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT ENCUMBERED TO DATE 

$ 153,020 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Ch ild Development Programs 

(OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93 .596 

1 3609-6125 

ITEM 30 .10.020.001 

6110-196-0890 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

CHAPTER 

8 /A 

702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 

(OPTIONAL USE)0656 FC# 93 .57 5 

15136-6125 

ITEM 30.10.020.001 

611 0-196-0890 

. OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

CHAPTER 

8 /A 

702 SACS: Res-5025 Rev-8290 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Develop ment Programs 

rr.c·nmiAI USE)0656 

23038-6125 

ITEM 30 .10.01 0 . 

6110-196-0001 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

CHAPTER 

8/A 

702 SACS : Res-6105 Rev-8590 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 

(OPTIONAL USE)0656 

23254-6125 

ITEM 30.10 .020.001 

6110-196-0001 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

CHAPTER 

8 /A 

702 S.A.CS: Res-6105 Rev-8590 

PROGRAM/CATEGORY (CODE AND TITLE) 

Child Development Programs 

(OPTIONAL USE)0656 

24818-6125 

ITEM 30 .10.01 0 . 

6110-196-0001 

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE (CODE AND TITLE) 

CHAPTER 

8/A 

702 SACS: Res-6105 Rev-8590 

1 hereby certify upon my own personal l<nowledge-1'ti"ft budgeted funds are available for the period and 
purpose of the expenditure stated above. / · l ,~ ~ 

p 

FUND TITLE 

Federal 

000321 

STATUTE 

2011 

FUND TITLE 

Federal 

000324 

STATUTE 

2011 

FUND TITLE 

General 

STATUTE 

2011 

FUND TITLE 

General 

STATUTE 

2011 

FUND TITLE 

General 

STATUTE 

2011 

T.B.A. NO. 

DATE 

FISCAL YEAR 

2011 -2012 

FISCAL YEAR 

2011-2012 

FISCAL YEAR 

2011-2012 

FISCAL YEAR 

2011-2012 

FISCAL YEAR 

2011-2012 

I 
'- L' ~ 



GTC 610 
EX..HIB IT A 

GENERA..L TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. APPROVAL: This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties and 
approved by the Department of General Services, if required. Contractor may not commence 
performance until such approval has been obtained. 

2. AMENDMENT: No amendment or variation of the terms ofthis Agreement shall be valid 
unless made in writing, signed by the parties and approved as required. No oral understanding or 
Agreement not incorporated in the Agreement is binding on any of the parties. 

3. ASSIGNMENT: This Agreement is not assignable by the Contractor, either in whole or in · 
part, without the consent of the State in the form of a formal written amendment. 

4. AUDIT: Contractor agrees that the awarding department, the Department of General Services, 
the Bureau of State Audits, or their designated representati..,.;e shall have the right to review and 
to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of this 
Agreement. Contractor agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of three 
(3) years after final payment, unless a longer period of records retention is stipulated. Contractor 
agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to such records during normal business hours and to allow 
interviews of any employees who might reasonably have information related to such records . 
Further, Contractor agrees to include a similar right of the State to audit records and interview 
staff in any subcontract related to performance of this Agreement. (Gov. Code §8546.7, Pub. 
Contract Code §10115 et seq., CCR Title 2, Section 1896). 

5. INDEMNIFICATION: Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless the State, its 
officers, agents and employees from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any 
and all contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, and any other person, firm or corporation 
furnishing or supplying work services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance 
of this Agreement, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, 
firm or corporation who may be injured or damaged by Contractor in the performance of this 
Agreement. 

6. DISPUTES: Contractor shall continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during 
any dispute . 

7. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE: The State may terminate this Agreement and be relieved of 
any payments should the Contractor fail to perform the requirements of this Agreement at the 
time and in the manner herein provided. In the event of such termination the State may proceed 
with the work in any manner deemed proper by the State. All costs to the State shall be deducted 
from any sum due the Contractor under this Agreement and the balance, if any, shall be paid to 
the Contractor upon demimd. 

--------~-- -------- -~ -- --



15. ANTITRUST CLAIMS: The Contractor by signing t_~is agreement hereby certifies that if 
these services or goods are obtained by means of a competitive bid, the Contractor shall comply 
with the requirements of the Government Codes Sections set out below. 
a. The Government Code Chapter on Antitrust claims contains the following definitions: 
1) "Public purchase" means a purchase by means of competitive bids of goods , ser\rices, or 
materials by the State or any of its political subdivisions or public agencies on whose behalf the 
Attorney General may bring an action pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 16750 of the 
Business and Professions Code. 
2) "Public purchasing body" means the State or the subdivision or agency making a public 
purchase. Government Code Section 4550. 

b. In submitting a bid to a public purchasing body, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is 
accepted, it will assign to the purchasing body all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of 
action it may have under Section 4 ofthe Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the 
Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the 
Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the 
bidder for sale to the purchasing body pursuant to the bid. Such assignment shall be made and 
become effective at the time the purchasing body tenders final payment to the bidder. 
Government Code Section 4552. 

c. If an awarding body or public purchasing body receives, either through judgment or 
settlement, a monetary recovery for a cause of action assigned under this chapter, the assignor 
shall be entitled to receive reimbursement for actual legal costs incuned and may, upon demand, 
recover from the public body any portion of the recovery, including treble damages, attributable 
to overcharges that were paid by the assignor but were not paid by the public body as part of the 
bid price, less the expenses incuned in obtaining that portion of the recovery. Government Code 
Section 4553. 

d. Upon demand in writing by the assignor, the assignee shall, within one year from such 
demand, reassign the cause of action assigned under this part if the assignor has been or may 
have been injured by the violation of law for which the cause of action arose and (a) the assignee 
has not been injured thereby, or (b) the assignee declines to file a court action for the cause of 
action. See Government Code Section 4554. 

16. CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE ACT: For any Agreement in excess of $100,000, the 
contractor acknowledges in accordance with Public Contract Code 7110, that: 

a. The contractor recognizes the importance of child and family support obligations and shall 
fully comply with all applicable state and federal laws relating to child and family support 
enforcement, including, but not limited to, disclosure of information and compliance with 
earnings assignment orders, as provided in Chapter 8 (commencing with section 5200) of Part 5 
ofDivision 9 of the Family Code; and 

b. The contractor, to the best of its knowledge is fully complying with the earnings assignment 
orders of all employees and is providing the names of all new employees to the New Hire 
Registry maintained by the California Employment Development Department. 



CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTM ENT OF 

EDUCATION 

Attention: 

Subject: 

TOM TORLAKSON 
STATE SUPER INTEN DE I·H O f PUB LI C IN STRUC TI ON 

EXEC UTIVE DIRECTORS , CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

2011-12 CHILD DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT 

DO NOT REMOVE ANY PAGES STAPLED TO THE CONTRACT FACESHEET 

1. X Submitted for your approva l are two (2) copies of the 2011 - 2012 contract. The 
person signing this contract must be the Execut ive Director, 
Superintendent, or authorized designee. If the authorized designee signs, 
please submit appropri ate delegation to sign Please sign both copies , insert 
the title of the person signing and the current mailing address iri the 
Contractor's signature box, and RETU RN BOTH COPIES of the contract to 
the Contracts Office. When fina l approval is obta ined, an approved copy will be 
mailed to you. 

2 

3. 

4 

_§ incerely, 

THE 2011-2012 FUNDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS (FT&C 's) are available 
on the Internet at: http://www.cde.ca.gov/fg /aa/cd/. 

CCC-307 , Contractor Certification Cl auses 

Please attach two (2) copies (with at least one set of original signatures) of a 
resolution by the local governing body, which approves the contract and names 
the official who is authorized to sign it on their behalf (a sample for your use is 
attached .) County Supenntendents of Schools who find exception with the 
reso lution requirement should contact Dawn Simpson at 916-445-6826 or bye­
mai l at dsimpson@cde.ca .gov. 

Other: PLEASE COMPLETE ITEM 3.8 , ENTITLED, "PLACE OF 
PERFORMANCE," SIGN AND RETURN THE ENCLOSED Federa~ 
Certification Form [C0.8 (Rev. 5/07)] wh ich includes the D rug-Free Workplace , 
Lobbying , Debarment, Suspension Certification. 

~·'y\lev~ 
PLEASE RETURN ALL COPIES TO: 
California Department of Education 
ATTENTION: Contracts , Purchasing 
and Conference Services Doris Morris, Staff Services Manager I 

Contracts, Purchasing and Conference Services 
916-322-3050 

DM:ds 

1430 N Street, Suite 2213 
Sacramento, CA 95814-5901 

i 4 3 0 1'-1 S T R EE T, 5 1-. CRA M E I'-I T O, C A 958 1 Li -5 9 01 • 91 6 - 319-0500 • lf! WW CDi: C ? G O V 


